## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 20-21**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AWARDING BID 1016-21-1 TO ZABATT ENGINE SERVICES, INC. DBA ZABATT POWER SYSTEMS, INC. OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA TO PURCHASE AND INSTALL GENERATORS AT PUBLIC WORKS, LINDSAY DAVIS, AND THE BROOKS CENTER FACILITIES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$652,741.04; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS UP TO TEN PERCENT (10%); AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES TO MAKE PAYMENT FOR SAME FROM PROJECT NUMBER 21010 AND GL 26630101-552000; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City issued BID 1016-21-1 for the purchase and installation of generators on November 18, 2020; and

**WHEREAS,** Zabatt Engine Services dba., Zabatt Power Systems, Inc. of Jacksonville submitted the lowest responsive and responsible bid in the amount of \$652,741.04.; and

**WHEREAS**, the City shall implement a direct purchase program for large capital items for tax savings purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

**SECTION 1.** That the City Council hereby accepts the bid and awards a construction contract to Zabatt Power Systems, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder in the amount \$652,741.04 for the purchase and installation of generators at Public Works, Lindsay Davis, and the Brooks Center facilities.

**SECTION 2.** That the Director of Finance and Administrative Services is authorized to make payment for same from Project Numbers 21010 and GL 26630101-552000.

**SECTION 3.** That the City Manager shall have authority to approve change orders in an amount not to exceed ten percent (10%) of the contract amount.

**SECTION 4.** That this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval by City Council.

PASSED and APPROVED this	day of	: ,	2021
--------------------------	--------	--------	------

## RESOLUTION NUMBER 20-21 PAGE 2 OF 2

APPROVED:	
RONNIE L. FELDER MAYOR	JULIA A. BOTEL, Ed.D CHAIRPERSON
ATTEST:	
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY, CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	DOUGLAS A. LAWSON CHAIR PRO TEM
	TRADRICK MCCOY COUNCILPERSON
	KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON COUNCILPERSON
	SHIRLEY D. LANIER COUNCILPERSON
MOTIONED BY:	REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
SECONDED BY:	
T. MCCOY:	DAWN S. WYNN, CITY ATTORNEY
K. MILLER-ANDERSON:	
S. LANIER:	DATE:
J. BOTEL:	
D. LAWSON:	